

**REPORTING PROFORMA FOR COMMERCIAL WINGS**  
(Data Source: National Trade Statistics of the reporting country)

KUW/COM/201/1/2023

27 February 2023

Name of the Mission (Country): KUWAIT

I. **MONTHLY REPORT for JANUARY 2023**

A. **Trade in goods**

a) Total trade in goods: Latest data available is quarterly trade statistics for the period of January to March 2022 (Q1 CY 2022).

(source: Central Statistical Bureau (CSB), Kuwait)

(In USD Million)

	Global Trade (Including Oil)		
	2021 Jan to Mar	2022 Jan to Mar	YOY % Growth
<b>Kuwait's Imports</b>	8,138.26	7,866.56	-3.34
<b>Kuwait's exports</b>	13,503.48	23,684.33	75.39
<b>Total Trade</b>	21,641.74	31,550.89	45.79

(In USD Million)

	Trade with India		
	2021 Jan to Mar	2022 Jan to Mar	YOY % Growth
<b>Kuwait's Imports</b>	449.20	444.63	-1.0
<b>Kuwait's exports (Non-oil)</b>	198.50	198.74	0.12

\*Total Trade **excluding oil imports**, as reported by CSB, Kuwait

**Snapshot of Kuwait's Trade: Kuwait's Exports – Data for Q1 CY 2022 (Jan to Mar)**

(In USD Million)

Sr. no	Commodity	2021 Jan to Mar	2022 Jan to Mar	YOY % Growth
	Total	13,503.48	23,684.33	75.39
1.	Petroleum oils and oils obtained from bituminous minerals, crude	9,758.98	17,096.65	75.19
2.	Petroleum oils and oils obtained from bituminous minerals (other than crude) and preparations n.e.s.	2,012.98	4,237.09	110.49
3.	Propane, liquefied	382.28	549.62	43.78
4.	Butanes, liquefied	244.75	419.74	71.50

5.	Sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated derivatives of hydrocarbons, whether or not halogenated	189.93	236.97	24.76
6.	Ethylene glycol (ethanediol)	134.27	236.71	76.29
7.	Motor vehicles for the transport of persons, n.e.s.	155.16	160.17	3.23
8.	Polyethylene;having a specific gravity of 0.94 or more	33.10	52.83	59.61
9.	Polyethylene;having a specific gravity of less than 0.94	22.23	42.08	89.28
10.	Motor vehicles for the transport of goods, n.e.s.	46.40	40.65	-12.39
11.	Perfumes and toilet waters	3.91	35.11	797.05
12.	Semi-finished prod.of iron or non-alloy steel, less than 0.25% of carbon; the width less than twice the thickness.	0.00	22.24	
13.	Polypropylene	1.30	17.77	1,266.75
14.	Provisions for Aircraft and Ships, traveler goods, goods not specified elsewhere	15.09	15.85	5.05
15.	Articles of jewellery and parts thereof, of precious metal or of metal clad with precious metal	6.84	15.42	125.53
16.	Flour of wheat or of meslin	18.32	15.16	-17.22
17.	Parts, n.e.s, for the internal combustion piston engines of subgroups 713.2, 713.3 and 713.8	7.87	14.61	85.58
18.	Meat and offal (other than liver) of poultry of subgroup 001.4, prepared or preserved, n.e.s.	2.50	14.26	469.30
19.	Semi-finished products of iron or non-alloy steel, containing by weight less than 0.25% of carbon;other	11.57	13.35	15.38
20.	Gold (including gold plated with platinum), non-monetary, unwrought or in semi-manufactured forms, or in powder form	2.94	12.80	334.98

(source: Central Statistical Bureau, Kuwait – Latest data available)

**Snapshot of Kuwait's Trade: Kuwait's Imports - Data for Q1 CY 2022 (Jan to Mar)**  
(In USD Million)

Sr. no	Commodity	2021 Jan to Mar	2022 Jan to Mar	YOY % Growth
	Total	8,138.26	7,866.56	-3.34
1.	Motor vehicles for the transport of persons, n.e.s.	837.06	748.89	-10.53
2.	Articles of jewellery and parts thereof, of precious metal or of metal clad with precious metal	301.41	298.24	-1.05
3.	Medicaments, n.e.s., put up in measured doses or in forms or packings for retail sale	228.79	203.42	-11.09
4.	Telephone sets, including telephones for cellular networks or for other wireless networks	295.70	160.70	-45.65
5.	Motor vehicles for the transport of goods, n.e.s.	127.86	127.93	.06
6.	Gold (including gold plated with platinum), non-monetary, unwrought or in semi-manufactured forms, or in powder form	400.97	101.70	-74.64
7.	Beauty or make-up preparations for the care of the skin, including sunscreen or suntan preparations	75.59	80.35	6.30
8.	Portable automatic data processing machines, weighing not more than 10 kg	73.88	76.69	3.80
9.	T-shirts, singlets and other vests, knitted or crocheted	43.67	72.13	65.19
10.	Line pipe of a kind used for oil or gas pipelines, of iron (other than cast iron) or steel	2.71	71.25	2,529.84
11.	Antisera and other blood fractions and modified immunological products; vaccines for human and veterinary medicine	108.27	67.64	-37.52
12.	Other, other parts and accessories of the motor vehicles of groups 722, 781, 782 and 783	46.24	61.40	32.79
13.	Rice, semi-milled or wholly milled, whether or not polished, glazed, parboiled or converted (excluding broken rice)	68.08	58.36	-14.28
14.	Provisions for Aircraft and Ships, traveler goods, goods not specified elsewhere	14.36	57.78	302.39
15.	Other apparatus for transmission or reception of voice, images or other data, including apparatus for communication	58.10	54.18	-6.74
16.	Barley, unmilled	36.51	53.60	46.78

17.	Ferrous products obtained by direct reduction of iron ore and other spongy ferrous;iron having a min. purity of 99.94%	64.71	52.38	-19.06
18.	Pebbles, gravel, broken or crushed stone	51.29	51.34	.10
19.	Parts for the gas turbines of heading 714.89	5.29	49.23	830.05
20.	Other food preparations	44.80	48.41	8.05

(source: Central Statistical Bureau, Kuwait – Latest data available)

b) Preferential trade in goods during

0	1	2	0	2	3
---	---	---	---	---	---

S.No.	Preferential / Free Trade Agreement with India	Preferential Imports from India (US\$ million)	Preferential Imports from World (US\$ million)
1	NA	NA	
2			

(Source: Customs/National Trade Statistics of reporting country)

S.No.	Preferential / Free Trade Agreement with India	Preferential Exports to India (US\$ million)	Preferential Exports to World (US\$ million)
1	NA		

c) Top 10 items of import from India during December 2022 – MOCI, GoI

S.No.	Commodity		Value (US\$ million)	Quantity	Unit of Measurement	% share in total import of the commodity
	(6 digit HS tariff line)	Name of Commodity				
1.	100630	SEMI/WHOLLY MILED RICE W/N POLISHED/GLAZED	24.05	NA	NA	NA
2.	290220	BENZENE	17.31	NA	NA	NA
3.	711319	ARTCLS OF OTHR PRCS MTL W/N PLTD OR CLAD	11.1	NA	NA	NA
4.	690721	CERAMIC TILES: OF A WATER ABSORPTION COEFFICIENT BY WEIGHT NOT EXCEEDING 0.5%	4.45	NA	NA	NA

5.	870322	VEHICLES WITH SPARK-IGNITION INTERNAL COMBUSTION RECIPROCATING PISTON ENGINE OF CYLINDR CAPACITY>1000CC BT NT>1500CC	3.33	NA	NA	NA
6.	870323	VEHICLES WITH SPARK-IGNITION INTERNAL COMBUSTION RECIPROCATING ENGINE OF A CYLINDER CAPACITY>1500 CC BT<=3000	3.07	NA	NA	NA
7.	854411	WINDING WIRE OF COPPER	2.84	NA	NA	NA
8.	170199	SUGAR REFINED NOT Containing Flavoring /COLORING MATTER	2.8	NA	NA	NA
9.	690723	CERAMIC TILES: OF A WATER ABSORPTION COEFFICIENT BY WEIGHT EXCEEDING 10%	2.14	NA	NA	NA
10.	850490	PARTS OF TRANSFORMERS,STATIC CONVERTERS AND INDUCTOR	2.13	NA	NA	NA

Country wise granular data not published by Central Statistical Bureau, State of Kuwait. Above data is latest from Export Import Databank, MOCI, GoI.

d) Top 10 items of export to India during December 2022

S.No.	Commodity	Name of commodity	Value	Quantity	Unit
	(6 digit HS tariff line)		(US\$ million)		
1.	270900	PETROLEUM OILS AND OILS OBTAINED FROM BITUMINOUS MINERALS CRUDE	619.58	NA	NA
2.	271113	LIQUIFIED BUTANES	116.93	NA	NA
3.	271112	LIQUIFIED PROPANE	111.22	NA	NA
4.	290531	ETHYLENE GLYCOL (ETHANEDIOL)	46.27	NA	NA
5.	290250	STYRENE	36.37	NA	NA

6.	271312	PETROLEUM COKE CALCINED	18.26	NA	NA
7.	711319	ARTICLES OF OTHER PRECIOUS METAL W/N PLATED OR CLAD	9.77	NA	NA
8.	290243	P-XYLENE	9.16	NA	NA
9.	720449	OTHER WASTE AND SCRAP	9.12	NA	NA
10.	760200	ALUMINIUM WASTE AND SCRAP	6.87	NA	NA

Country wise granular data not published by Central Statistical Bureau, State of Kuwait. Above data is from Export Import Databank, MOCI, Gol.

e) Potential products of imports from India

S. No.	Commodity (6 digit HS tariff line)	Rationale (Max.200 words)
1.	300490: Pharmaceutical products (medicaments for therapeutic / prophylactic purposes)	<p>Kuwait's imports of pharmaceutical products reached about USD 1.665 billion in 2021, of which India's market share was 0.56 percent (as per ITC data). Of this, Kuwait's imports in this category majorly consist of HS code 300490 (medicaments other than antibiotics consisting of mixed or unmixed products) which forms almost 53% of Kuwait's total imports. India has a market share of 0.56% in this category as well, despite being the 10<sup>th</sup> largest exporter globally, with exports worth USD 14 billion in 2021.</p> <p>Lack of local manufacturing and dependency on imports, as well as a large expat population for which Kuwait seeks to provide cost-effective healthcare, may drive the need for affordable generic pharmaceutical products in the near future.</p> <p>By value, medicaments were the 4<sup>th</sup> largest import product in Kuwait in 2021, forming 2.73% of Kuwait's total imports. Kuwait largely imports pharmaceutical products from Germany, USA, France, Denmark, Switzerland and the UK. Consumer preferences, acceptability by medical fraternity and existing distributor networks are some of the major market entry barriers that need to be tackled to increase India's share in this large pharmaceutical market, especially after the Kuwaiti government has allowed import of generic pharmaceutical products.</p>
2.	711319: Articles of Jewelry	<p>This is the 2<sup>nd</sup> largest commodity by value that Kuwait imported in 2021, amounting to USD 1.188 billion, showing a growth of almost 150% YOY. India was the second largest exporter to Kuwait in this category, with USD 109 million worth of exports and a market share of 9.21%. Top exporter was the UAE with exports worth USD 764 million – almost 65% market share.</p> <p>It is to be taken into account that India's indirect market share may be substantially higher given that much of the Indian jewelry exported to UAE is re-exported to Kuwait. As such, ease of direct exports to Kuwait may be explored for potential trade benefit.</p>
3	100199: Wheat and Meslin	Kuwait imported USD 156.79 million worth of wheat in 2021.

		<p>India's share was only 0.01 percent in Kuwait's imports of this commodity, amounting to USD 31,000.</p> <p>India's largest export of wheat to Kuwait was observed in 2013 at USD 878 million worth of exports, the first time Kuwait imported wheat from India. However, since then, exports have completely fallen to miniscule amounts, averaging at USD 77 million over the past 8 years.</p> <p>India's global exports of wheat amounted to USD 1.7 billion in 2021, a growth of over 600% YOY. A single country viz Australia is dominating this market, with a share of over 80%. Indian exports can target this market anomaly and get a decent share. Presence of large Indian-owned supermarkets like Lulu, Grand Hyper provides an easily tappable retail supply chain network.</p>
4	901890: Instruments and appliances used in medical, surgical or veterinary sciences	<p>Kuwait imported about USD 245.5 million worth of items categorized as optical, photographic, cinematographic, measuring, checking, precision, medical or surgical instruments and apparatus in 2021, of which HS code 901980 (Medical instruments and appliances) amounted to USD 121.6 million (about 50% of total imports).</p> <p>India's share in Kuwait's imports was about 0.21% (USD 262,000), a negative growth of about 26% YOY, while India's global exports for this product amounted to USD 340 million in 2021 demonstrating a growth of almost 15% YOY.</p> <p>Similar to the market for pharmaceuticals and wheat, market for medical/surgical appliances is dominated by few countries such as the USA (which enjoys an almost 23% of the market share as per 2021 figures), followed by there is a considerable scope for competitive products from India.</p>
5	401110: Pneumatic rubber tyres for motor cars	<p>Kuwait imported USD 121.12 million worth of pneumatic rubber tyres in 2021. India's share in Kuwait's imports was about 1.2% (USD 1.4 million).</p> <p>India exported a total of USD 173 million worth of pneumatic car tyres globally in 2021, which is not commensurate with India's market share in Kuwait's imports. As is with several other commodities, this sector is also dominated with few key players, with China, Japan and Korea accounting for over 72% of market share.</p>
6	040221: Milk and cream in solid forms, of a fat content by weight of > 1.5%, unsweetened	<p>Kuwait's total imports of dairy products in 2021 was USD 302 million, of which milk and cream accounted for USD 140 million (about 46% of total dairy imports).</p> <p>India's share in Kuwait's imports of unsweetened milk and cream was only this category was only 0.72% with exports worth USD 0.49 million. As is with many products, one country viz. Netherlands has a lion's share in the Kuwaiti market (almost 60%), followed by New Zealand and Australia.</p> <p>Although a fair amount of Indian products may be entering into Kuwait via UAE, and as such are unaccounted for when looking at direct trade data, exports for dairy products from India to Kuwait could be explored.</p>

## B. QUALITATIVE

Month

0	1	2	0	2	3
---	---	---	---	---	---

**1. Market Access Alerts** (attach copy of notification):

a. Alerts on customs tariff changes: -

S.No.	Notification no. and date	HS code	Description	Original customs tariff	Present customs tariff	Effective from	Remarks if any
1.	NIL during the month						

b. Alerts on non-tariff measures (SPS/TBT/ import and export procedures/ restrictions/ prohibitions, licensing/ STEs etc.)

S.No	Notification no./ date	Measure	HS Codes	Effective from	Remarks if any
1.	Nil during the month				

c. Alerts on standards, technical regulations and conformity assessment procedures:

S.No.	Notification no./ date	Standard/ technical regulation/ conformity assessment procedure	HS Codes	Effective from	Remarks if any
1.	NIL during the month				

d. Alerts on trade defense measures taken by respective country:

*(Safeguards including special safeguard, antidumping, CVD or anti- subsidy)*

S.No.	Notification no., date or other references	Type (initiation, final, prov., sunset, consultations, new shipper review)	Details of products/ sectors affected (including HS codes)	Effective from	Remarks if any
1.	NIL during the month				

e. Alert on services, regulatory regime, qualification requirement, licensing procedures, visa regime, barriers etc.

S.No.	Notification no., and date or other references	Service sectors affected	Modes	Effective from	Remarks if any
1.	NIL during the month				

**2. Feedback**

a. Feedback from major Indian industries/other commercial concerns and Indian trade visitors to that country

S.No.	Name of business	Activity sector	Trade barrier	General Feedback
-------	------------------	-----------------	---------------	------------------

	house		issues if any (incl. HS codes)	(Max.200 words)
1.	NIL during the month			

b. Feedback on major trade activities **including logistic events** (trade fairs/BSM including Indian participation)

S.No.	Activity (trade fair, BSM etc.)	Number of participants from India	Name(s) of large/ key participants from India	Feedback received (Max.200 words)	Source of funding (MAI, TA/TC)
1.	A Commercial Exhibition titled Incredible India Exhibition was organized on 26 January 2023 at the Hotel Crowne Plaza, Kuwait.	The exhibition included various high-end Indian brands and Indian companies present in Kuwait such as Royal Enfield, Himalaya, La Opala, Kent RO, etc		The event also featured a large collage of photos of several tourism destinations from India. This exhibition was held concurrently with the National Day reception, and received good footfall from the guests which included Ministry Officials and Diplomats, Community members and Business heads from the State of Kuwait.	Trade Promotion , DOC
2.	Mission showcased a culinary demonstration of Indian Millets at the National Day Reception on 26 January 2023.	iA variety of Indian Millets and various preparations of each millets, highlighting the nutritional value as well as culinary versatility of the millets were showcased.			States facilitation Abroad, MEA

c. Feedback from local commercial visitors to trade fairs in India, including under BSM; number of Business Visas issued:

S.No	Activity (trade fair)	Date and venue	Number of participants from the relevant country	List of large/ key participants from the relevant country	Number of Business Visas issued	Feedback received (Max.200 words)
1.					51 for the month	

### 3. Trade and Investment:

a. Significant trends in trade and investment (Sources: Kuwait Central Statistical Bureau (CSB) & FDI Statistics, DIPP, GoI)

S.	Category	Details of significant trends	Analysis
----	----------	-------------------------------	----------

No.		(Max.200 words)	(Max. 200 words)
1.	Trade Goods in	<p>Kuwait's non oil exports in the period Jan to Mar 2022 showed a growth of 25.06% YOY by value.</p> <p>Exports of crude alone were up by almost 91% YOY by value in USD. Exports of crude were seen to have increased by 79.88% YOY in Q1 of 2022.</p> <p>[Source: latest data reported by Kuwait Central Statistical Bureau (CSB)-Provisional]</p>	<p>Kuwait's imports were seen to have decreased by 3.34% YOY for Q1 2022. Imports of Vehicles, Pharmaceuticals, Telephony equipment, as well as Gold Jewellery were all seen to have contracting in the quarter compared to 2021.</p> <p>Commodities whose imports saw positive growth include Oil&amp; Gas equipment (pipes &amp; fittings), data processing equipment, clothing and beauty products.</p> <p>Kuwait's imports of Barley have also seen an increase of about 46% YOY, increasing from USD 36.5 million in Q1 of 2021 to USD 53.6 million in Q1 of 2022, most of which is coming from one country- Australia.</p>
2.	Trade Services in	Data not available	Data not available
3.	Investment	<p>Equity inflows from Kuwait to India amounted to USD 88.94 million for the period April 2000 to September 2022.</p> <p>(Source: FDI Statistics, DPIIT, GoI)</p>	

b. Opportunities for investments/ assets on offer/major company divestment:

S.No.	Sector Name (List attached)	Particulars of the asset /company	Contact details
1.	NIL		

c. Information on tender Notices for projects and procurements of interest to Indian project exporters/ suppliers (USD15 million & above)

S. No.	Tender/ procurement notice no and date	Sector	Value of tender/ procurement
1.	Information related to tender notices of projects in Kuwait has been appropriately and promptly disseminated to concerned Indian entities.		

d. Trade Queries for Imports/ Exports (if not uploaded on the Indian trade portal):

Mission received and responded to below listed trade queries from India:

S. No.	Enquiry originator	Product with HS Codes	Nature (Import/ Export)	Value (US\$ million)	Action Taken (Max.200 words)
1.	Mr. Moin Ahmed Splice Laminates Pvt Ltd	Exporter of laminates. Hse Codes: 48239019	Export	NA	Information provided

	Email:export@splicereply.com				
2.	Ms. Abarna P&P Metalloys Email: prakash@pnpmetalloys.com	Exporter of raw material for Welding Electrode Industries IEC:0408003197	Export	NA	Information provided
3.	Mr. Hidayatullah A Bihari Haadiya Enterprise Email:haadiyaenterprise@gmail.com	Exporter of ceramic wall tiles. HS CODE is <u>69072100</u> , <u>69072200</u> ,69072300	Export	NA	Information provided
4.	Mr. Harshit Surati HR Exporters Email: harshit@hrexporter.com	Exporter of Mechanica( Shear bolt Connector )and tubular of Cable connectors	Export	NA	Information provided
5.	Mr. Mayank Pandey My Indian Buddy Exporters Email:mayank.pandey@myindiabuddyexports.com	Exporter wire nails, nuts and bolts, men's shirts, rice, pulses, and other agricultural products. HS Code :- 7317	Export	NA	Information provided
6.	Mr. Karthik Pothina Email: <a href="mailto:pkarthikexim@gmail.com">pkarthikexim@gmail.com</a>	Exporter of jageery based products	Export	NA	Information provided
7.	Ms. Shweta Gaiwad WaveLength International Email: shweta@wavelength.ind.in	Exporter of paper based products HS Codes: 48109200,48403100	Export	NA	Information provided
8.	Ms. Shivangi Pithadiya Stylem Ceramic Email:export@stylemtiles.com	Exporter of ceramic tiles and marbles	Export	NA	Information provided
9.	Seeralan Sn Adrianna Springs Impex Private Limited. Email: seeralan@adriannasprings.com	Exporter of Engineering products HSN Code: 73089070,73089090	Export	NA	Information provided
10.	Mr. Vijeta Shah Satvatz Exim Email: navneet.vyas@alankarandesigns.com	Exporter of fruits, vegetables and dry fruits.	Export	NA	Information provided
11.	Mr.Janis SharmaChitkara Exports Email:chitkaraexports@gmail.com	Exporter of Hardware based products HS Code: 8482,7318	Export	NA	Information provided
12.	Mr. D. Bhasker Ranjan	Exporter of Auto spare	Export	NA	Information

	Email: deivavasan@gmail.com	parts			provided
13.	Mr. Sanjay Peringathara Agro Cart Export Email: agrocartexport@gmail.com	Exporter of Food and Agro Products HS Code: 071220	Export	NA	Information provided
14.	Kaira, Limpio Chem LLP, Email: marketing@limpiochem.com	Exporters of food & agro products HS Code: 09041130,09083120	Export	NA	Information provided
15.	Rusab Chandan Bhavya Steel Email: sales@bhavyasteel.in	Exporter of raw stainless steel.	Export	NA	Information provided
16.	Rusab Chandan Bhavya Steel Email: sales@bhavyasteel.in	Exporter of organic and inorganic chemicals	Export	NA	Information provided
17.	Bharat Thite Ujwal Bharat International Email:bharatthite@gmail.com	Exporter of Jaggery based products	Export	NA	Information provided
18.	Abhinav Gupta RSG Packaging Email: rsgpackaings@gmail.com	Exporter of paper board packaging products. HSN 4819	Export	NA	Information provided
19.	Chirag Jain CP LAST GROUP Email:exportfinesol@gmail.com	Exporters of PVC raw materials and chemicals	Export	NA	Information provided
20.	Chitra Thakur Gireeja Exports Email: contacts@gireejaexports.in	Exporter Food & Agro Products Hs Code: 07031010,07099990	Export	NA	Information provided
21.	Darshan Jain Sycher international Email: darshan@sycherinternational.com	Exporters of heavy vehicles parts and accessories IEC code- ACDPJ6877D	Export	NA	Information provided
22.	Rakhi Sharma Sycher international Email:rakhisharmapateriya@gmail.com	Exporter of women jewellery Rakhi Sharma HS Codes: 7117/6204	Export	NA	Information provided

23.	Dhruv Somani Somani Imports & Exports Email:somaniimpex.in@gmail.com	Exporters of food and vegetables. HS Codes: 07031010	Export	NA	Information provided
24.	Abhishek Dhurve Shore overseas Email:somaniimpex.in@gmail.com	Exporter of food and agro products Hs Codes: 0104,2106	Export	NA	Information provided
25.	Harshad Pankhaniya Kyone Metal World Email: kyonemetalworld@gmail.com	Exporters of engineering goods.	Export	NA	Information provided
26.	Meet Patel New Perfect Incorporation Email: newperfectinc@gmail.com	Exporters of industrial goods.	Export	NA	Information provided
27.	Ms. Sangieta Sanjeevane Taatva Chemicals Email: sangieta@sanjeevanetatvachemicals.com	Exporters of all types of chemicals	Export	NA	Information provided
28.	Mr Saurabh Dagade Dagade Exports Email: Saurabh@dadadeexports.com	Exporters of spices HS Code: 09083110	Export	NA	Information provided
29.	Mr Suhail K The Majestic Company Email: ksuhail80@gmail.com	Exporters of spices, essential oils etc HSN Code: 3301,3120	Export	NA	Information provided
30.	Mr Sagar Nathani Shree Kiran Enterprises Email: shreekiranenterprises@gmail.com	Exporters of Food & agro products HS Code: 1006	Export	NA	Information provided
31.	Mr Shaji Philip Email: philips.group@gmail.com	Exporters of livestock	Export	NA	Information provided

32.	Mr Komal Mogra Reliance Engineering Solutions Email:sales.reliance121@gmail.com	Exporters of rubber Hsn Code: 547010	Export	NA	Information provided
33.	Mr Mohammed Nashith Nashith Exports Email: Nashithexports@gmail.com	Exporters of Tea HSN Code: 0902	Export	NA	Information provided
34.	Mahar Jabeen Mulla Blimra Global Private Ltd Email: blimra.global@gmail.com	Exporters of leather products Hsn Codes: 4202,4203	Export	NA	Information provided
35.	Harindra Upadhyay Email: huxexport91@gmail.com	Exporter of spices hs Code: 0910	Export	NA	Information provided
36.	Mohit Gawade Mount International Email: info@mountinternational.in	Exporters of electrical and building hardware Hs codes: 73079990	Export	NA	Information provided
37.	Satyam Shukla Maate Enterprises Email: maate.enterprise@gmail.com	Exporters of agricultural commodities	Export	NA	Information provided
38.	Sirisha Anwita drugs & Chemicals Pvt Ltd Email: hr@anwitadrugs.com	Exporters of pharmaceuticals	Export	NA	Information provided
39.	Ms Neeta Kalambe Renuka international Email: renuka.international27@gmail.com	Exporter of fresh and dehydrated agricultural products	Export	NA	Information provided
40.	Abdul Rahim Rahim Exports & Imports Email: rahimexportsandimports@gmail.com	Exporters of rice	Export	NA	Information provided
41.	Vasantlal Patel Email: rahotrading.co@gmail.com	Exporters of ceramic tiles and sanitaryware	Export	NA	Information provided

42.	Shekhar Vichare Email: sshorticon@gmail.com	Exporter of finger millet	Export	NA	Information provided
43.	Shree Ram global Email: shreeramglobal111@gmail.com	Exporters of jagerry IEC NO:DKWPG1273E.	Export	NA	Information provided
44.	Mr. Mahesh Ghadage Shivjeet Agro & Export Farmer Producer Company Email: shivjeetagroexport@gmail.com	Exporters of turmeric powder Hs Code: 09103030	Export	NA	Information provided
45.	Ms. Neeta Kalambe Partner Renuka International Email: renuka.international27@gmail.com	Exporters of fresh and dehydrated agricultural products	Export	NA	Information provided
46.	Mr. Akhater Ali Ornament Glass Enterprise Email: ornamentglassenterprises@gmail.com	Exporter of glass Import Export Code : AKDPA3682P	Export	NA	Information provided
47.	Mr. Shanmugan AP Shan Agro Email: shanagroinc@gmail.com	Exporters of sugar and rice. EC CODE is (FSZPS8519A).	Export	NA	Information provided
48.	Mr. Ankit Email: uvimpex19@gmail.com	Exporters of textiles HS code: 52082990 52094200 52114200	Export	NA	Information provided
49.	Mr. Mohit Gawade Mount International Email: info@mountinternational.in	Exporter of electrical items HS CODE 73079990	Export	NA	Information provided
50.	Mr. Mathew Thomas Eloah Exports & imports Pvt Ltd. Email: eloahexim@gmail.com	Exporters of food products	Export	NA	Information provided
51.	Mr. Mohammed Saif Eloah Exports & imports Pvt Ltd. Email: drsaftagala@gmail.com	Exporters of fabrics and garments	Export	NA	Information provided
52.	Ms. Poonam Dhadijal	Exporter of industrial	Export	NA	Information

	New Tech Industries Email: newtechindustries2023@gmail.com	goods and building materials IEC Code – AAJFN2694Q			provided
53.	S Dhaknamoorthy DKS ENTERPRISES Email: dksenterprises19@gmail.com	Exporter of agricultural and food products	Export	NA	Information provided
54.	Shreeram Global Email: shreeramglobal11@gmail.com	Exporters of food products HSN Code :17011310,17011410	Export	NA	Information provided
55.	Mayank Pandey My Indian buddy Export Email: mayank.pandey@myindianbuddyexports.com	Exporter of hardware supply HS CODE :- 7318	Export	NA	Information provided
56.	Mr. Prasad Patil Happs Enterprise Email: info@happsenterprise.in	HSN Codes: 08061000	Export	NA	Information provided
57.	Mr. Prasik Salvi Team Telesystems Email: prasik.salvi@teamtelesystems.com	Exporter of garments HS Codes: 08011910	Export	NA	Information provided
58.	Mr. Vivek Kumar Saraogi Tola Ram Overseas Corporation Email: info@tolaramshellac.com	Exporter of lac products	Export	NA	Information provided
59.	Mr. Mohammad Masihullah Khan 7 Sea Impex Pvt Ltd Email: info@tolaramshellac.com	Exporter of chemicals (HSN Code-28332100).	Export	NA	Information provided
60.	Mr. Prashant Rajnor Email: prashantrajnor124@gmail.com	Exporter of Onions	Export	NA	Information provided
61.	Mr. Raj Shankar Exim Grow Email: raj@eximgrow.com	Exporter of fresh food and vegetables HS Codes 409000	Export	NA	Information provided
62.	Mr. Harsh Sojitra Allofz International Email: info@allofz.com	Exporter of food HS Code: 30049099	Export	NA	Information provided
63.	Mr. Samarth Rastogi  Email: samarthjewel111@gmail.com	Exporter of furniture HS Code: 9403	Export	NA	Information provided
64.	Mr. Dayanand S.Phad DSP EXPORT Email: dayanandphad111@gmail.com	Exporter of onions HS CODE--07031010	Export	NA	Information provided

65.	Mr. Kuldeep Panchotia Cliqstock Email: info@cliqstock.com	Exporter of tiles and wallpaper designs.	Export	NA	Information provided
66.	Lucy Mary Noronha. Charlesworth Exports Email: LUCYNORONHA2015@GMAIL.COM	Exporter of agro products		NA	Information provided
67.	Adithya Tiwari General Manager Willingers Global Pvt Ltd adithya@willengersglobal.com	Exporters of millets and cereals CIN: U51100MP2021PTCO57193	Export	NA	Information provided
68.	Devanshu Maheta Head – Export Define Overseas Pvt. Ltd Email: expport@definehardware.in	Exporter of glass architectural hardware HS CODE: 8302 AND 7308	Export	NA	Information provided
69.	Aashna Qureshi (Executive – International Marketing) Email: aashnaqureshi01@gmail.com	Exporter of garments HS Code : 6204	Export	NA	Information provided
70.	Govind Sharma Managing Director Email: info@tradescale.in	Exporter of food and agro products	Export	NA	Information provided
71.	Rakesh Yadav - Deputy Manager (International Business) <b>Nitco Ltd.</b> Email: rakeshyadav@nitco.in;	Exporter of tiles, marble and other ceramic products		NA	Information provided
72.	Hitesh Patel Coverttech ceramica pvt ltd Email: hitesh@coverttekceramica.com	Exporter of tiles, marble and other related products		NA	Information provided
73.	Harshad Patel Moonlake Ceramics Email: ceramicmoonlake@gmail.com	Exporter of ceramic products (HS CODE: 69079010,		NA	Information provided
74.	Mayur Bhor Balchandra International Email: info@bhalchandrainternational.com	Exporter of food and agro products	Export	NA	Information provided
75.	Rajesh Senan India Quality Expoters Email: indiaqualityexporters.com	Exporter of artificial jewellery HS CODE 7117	Export	NA	Information provided
76.	Kaivan Dave Waterman industries private limited	Exporter of industrial goods HSC code: 841311/12	Export	NA	Information provided

	Email: <a href="mailto:export@watermanpump.com">export@watermanpump.com</a>				
77.	Mr. Mahesh kumar Prajapati PlanEximers Email: <a href="mailto:hitesh@covertekceramica.com">hitesh@covertekceramica.com</a>	Exporter of food products Hs Code: 09093129	Export	NA	Information provided
78.	Mir Murtoza Karim Ahmed Tannery Pvt Ltd  Email: <a href="mailto:mir.murtoza.karim@gmail.com">mir.murtoza.karim@gmail.com</a>	Exporter of leather products	Export	NA	Information provided
79.	NK International Email: <a href="mailto:nkinternational19@gmail.com">nkinternational19@gmail.com</a>	Exporter of footwear and other related products HSN -64	Export	NA	Information provided
80.	Vishwas Dave Unitrans Power LLP Email: <a href="mailto:sales1@unitranspower.com">sales1@unitranspower.com</a>	Exporter of electrical and electronics goods HS Code: 85044010	Export	NA	Information provided
81.	Mr. Vishal Gadh PVR ENTERPRISE Email: <a href="mailto:pvr918090@gmail.com">pvr918090@gmail.com</a>	Exporter of building materials and industrial goods HSN Code of Material of 6902 and 6903.	Export	NA	Information provided
82.	Gaurav Baghel GSB EXIM Email: <a href="mailto:gaurav@gsbexim.com">gaurav@gsbexim.com</a>	Exporter of food and agricultural products HS Code: 18063100	Export	NA	Information provided
83.	Mr. Trilok Mungra Shayona Technology Email: <a href="mailto:sales@shayona-led.com">sales@shayona-led.com</a>	Exporter of electricals and electronics goods IEC NO.:DVFP4158E	Export	NA	Information provided
84.	Nayna (SALES & MKTG-INTERNATIONAL) Email: <a href="mailto:contact@essensupply.com">contact@essensupply.com</a> ;	Exporter of industrial and chemical goods HSN CODE 39011010	Export	NA	Information provided
85.	Sahut khan Director Saud gloves Pvt ltd  Email: <a href="mailto:info@saudgloves.com">info@saudgloves.com</a>	Exporter of industrial goods HSN code- 42032910	Export	NA	Information provided
86.	Mr. Niket Kumar Makwana Shree Vijaylakshmi International Email: <a href="mailto:gomaguarvcol@hotmail.com">gomaguarvcol@hotmail.com</a>	Exporter of food and agro products HS Code: 130232	Export	NA	Information provided
87.	Meena Mehta Green Territory India Email: <a href="mailto:contact@greenterritory.in">contact@greenterritory.in</a>	Exporter of furnitures HSN Code 94036000	Export	NA	Information provided
88.	Gajvaktram Exports Llp Email: Gajvaktram Exports Llp	Exporter of food and agricultural products HSN Code: 7019000	Export	NA	Information provided

89.	Mustafa lakdawala Dream Exporte Email: dreamexport122@gmail.com	Exporter of Ceramics, Wood and building materials. HS CODE IS 6907	Export	NA	Information provided
90.	Majid Ali Email: sales@striver.in	Exporter of pharmaceuticals IEC NO : 3415004074	Export	NA	Information provided
91.	Mr Sandip Shiv Ceramics Email: shivceramic.export@gmail.com	Exporter of ceramics HS Code-2516	Export	NA	Information provided
92.	Sunny Sanjay Sodmise Sunny Agro Impex Email: sunnyagroimpex@gmail.com	Exporter of food and agricultural products HS code - 08039010	Export	NA	Information provided
93.	Tejas Samant Global Exim House Email: info@globaleximhouse.com	Exporter of food and agro products IEC : EIWPS5739G	Export	NA	Information provided
94.	Shivangi Jaimish Epis Exicom Email: contact@episexicom.com	Exporter of food and agro products Frozen Vegetables (HS CODE:0710)	Export	NA	Information provided
95.	Pallavi Verma Horizon Exim Email: infohorizonexim@gmail.com	Exporter of food and agro products	Export	NA	Information provided
96.	Mr Sandip Shiv Ceramics Email:	Exporter of ceramic tiles and marbles HS Code-6908	Export	NA	Information provided
97.	S group Email:sgruoin@gmail.com	Exporter of fresh fruits and vegetables HS Code: 07096010	Export	NA	Information provided
98.	Mr Dhruv Patel Micromin Enterprise Email: micromin.ent22@gmail.com	Exporter of chemicals HSN Code: 3204,2530	Export	NA	Information provided
99.	Mr Premdip Dhar Dhar Worldwide Exports Email:premdip@dharroworldwide exports.com	Exporter of food and agro products	Export	NA	Information provided
100.	Aniket Gaiwad AG International Exim Email:	Exporter of fresh fruits and vegetables HS Code: 080610	Export	NA	Information provided
101.	Dr Yatish Sharma Jaipur Enterprises Email: yatishsharma_123@rediffmail.	Exporter of pharmaceuticals and surgical items HSN Code: 90021900	Export	NA	Information provided

	com				
102.	Mr. Ajay Parswani Ajay Export World Email: ajayexportworld@gmail.com	Exporter of Coffee and tea	Export	NA	Information provided
103.	Dr Yatish Sharma Jaipur Enterprises Email: yatishsharma_123@rediffmail.com	Exporter of food and products	Export	NA	Information provided
104.	Mr Hiren Panchotiya Meldy Ceramika Email: meldyceramik@gmail.com	Exporter of tiles and marbles (HS CODE:- 69010030)	Export	NA	Information provided
105.	Aquatrini industries Email: aquatriniexports@gmail.com	Exporter of food and agro products HS Code: 0809	Export	NA	Information provided
106.	Dr Tushar Wani Ashwini Exporters Email: tusharbwani@gmail.com	Exporter of fresh fruits and vegetables HS Code: 070310	Export	NA	Information provided
107.	M/s SS Enterprise New Delhi Email: ssenterprises762022@gmail.com	Exporter of fresh fruits and vegetables	Export	NA	Information provided
108.	Kaizen International Company Email: info@kaizeninternationals.com	Exporter of ceramics, wood, timber and building materials HSN code: 26219000	Export	NA	Information provided
109.	Parth Jani Bhabha Exports Email:SNP.SALES@BHABHAEXPORTS.COM	Exporter of tiles and sanitaryware products HS Code: 69072100/69072200/69072300/69101000	Export	NA	Information provided
110.	Tejaswini Waghmare Exports Sales Manger Email: sales.exportminds@gmail.com	Exporter of foods and agricultural products	Export	NA	Information provided

**4. Important India related statements of commercial significance by political leaders, think tanks, chambers, associations etc. / Significant stories/features on India related trade, investment, services and logistic sector, published in foreign journals/dailies, etc.:** (Max. 500 words)

### 5. Details of trade research, information dissemination activity of the commercial wing

S.No.	Nature of activity (trade research, information dissemination, seminars etc) (Max.200 words)	Details of Seminar/ conference (date/ venue, no of participants) or research (Max.200 words)	Details of trade research (title of the report, executive summary, date of publication) (Max.200 words)
1.	Mission regularly disseminates information on Tenders in Kuwait as well as Events/Exhibitions in India via its website, social media handles as well as through emailers to local Chamber of Commerce.		

### 6. Details of activities conducted out of Trade promotion budget:

BE for current financial year	RE for current financial year	Amount utilized	Details of Activity (Max.200 words)
800,000	800,000	2,49,114.82	1. Regular translation of local tenders; 2. VBSM on Indian Mangoes held April 19, 2022 3. Commercial Exhibition – Incredible India Exhibition

### 7. Action taken on the previous JWGs, Joint Commissions, Sub-Commissions etc. (issues that Mission had to follow up with host government):

S.No.	Detail of JWG/JMC with date and venue	Action Point (Max. 200 word)	Action Taken (Max. 200 words)
1	NIL		Follow up to the JWGs on Hydrocarbons, Medical Cooperation and Trade & Investment continues.

### 8. Complaints from foreign buyer/supplier on quality and trade dispute:

Name of Foreign buyer/supplier	Address & contact details of foreign buyer/supplier	Name & address of Indian exporter/importer	Brief description of complaint	The authority to whom the matter was referred and the date on which the matter was referred.
Saif Ebrahim Construction Material Company,	Shuwaikh, Kuwait	<b>Fasteners India, Mumbai</b>	Failed order	Mission has conveyed response of Indian company to the Kuwaiti company and requested both sides for an early and amicable resolution of the dispute.

TechTime Company, Kuwait	Kuwait	<b>Maxtra Technologies, India</b>	Breach of contract	Mission has written to both companies with a request to settle the dispute amicably at the earliest.
--------------------------	--------	-----------------------------------	--------------------	--

**9. Complaints of Indian exporter/importer:**

Name of Indian exporter/importer	Address & address of foreign buyer/supplier	Brief description of complaint	The authority to whom the matter was referred and the date on which the matter was referred.	Any outcome
INI Farms Private Ltd., India	SULTAN ALKAABI STORES, Kuwait	non settlement of outstanding dues	Mission has written to the Kuwaiti company to look into the matter and resolve the issue amicably at the earliest.	Response is awaited.

**10. Any other issue of importance (Max. 500 words)**

<p><b>Economy</b></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Kuwait Crude averaged a price of USD 82.24 per barrel in the month of January 2023.</li> <li>• Inflation rate was reported at 3.31 percent in January 2023 compared to 3.15 percent the previous month.</li> </ul> <p><b>Banking</b></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Kuwait completed the second phase of the development of the GCC Cross-border Payment System (AFAQ) with six Kuwaiti banks joining the network in January 2023, as per news reports. AFAQ is a regional payment system, managed by the Gulf Payments Company (GPC), owned by GCC central banks, for processing financial transfers between Gulf Cooperation Council (GCC) countries in local GCC currencies and other currencies (USD and Euro).</li> </ul>
---

\*\*\*End of Report\*\*\*